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Before the Monterey County Planning Commission in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
PIETRO FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LP. (PLN170612) 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-048 
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning Commission: 
1) Adopting a Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
2) Approving a Combined Development Permit consisting 

of: 
a. Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval for 

the construction of an approximately 4,900-square foot, 
single family dwelling inclusive of an attached 450-
square foot garage, porch and a 1,687-square foot 
basement with associated grading of 830 cubic yards 
hauled offsite; 

b. Coastal Development Permit to allow development 
within 750 feet of a known archaeological resource; 

3) Adopting a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program. 

 
[PLN170612, Pietro Family Investments, LP., 26338 Valley 
View Avenue, Carmel, Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Coastal 
Zone (APN: 009-463-017-000)] 

 

 
The Pietro application (PLN170612) came on for public hearing before the Monterey 
County Planning Commission on October 31, 2018 and was continued to December 5, 2018.  
Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, 
the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Planning Commission 
finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 
    
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)   The project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, 
and regulations in: 

- 1982 General Plan; 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 4;  
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20);  
- Carmel Area Land Use Plan 

 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared to mitigate for impacts 
to Archaeological and Tribal Cultural Resources.  The subject property 
is located within the Coastal Zone. 

  b)  The property is located at 26338 Valley View Avenue in Carmel, on the 
west side of Highway 1 (APN: 009-463-017-000), Carmel Area Land 
Use Plan.  The .15-acre property is zoned Medium Density Residential, 
maximum of two units per acre, a Design Control overlay, and subject 
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to an 18-foot height restriction in the Coastal Zone [MDR/2-D(18) 
(CZ)].  

  c)  The .15-acre lot (6,533-square feet) was created with map entitled “Map 
of Addition No. 7, Carmel-by-the-sea, Monterey County, California,” 
filed for record on May 4, 1910 in the office of the County Recorder of 
the County of Monterey in Volume 2 of Maps, “Cities and Towns,” on 
page 24. Therefore, it is a legal lot of record. 

  d)  Coverage. Allowable site coverage in the Medium Density Residential 
zoning designation is 35% or 2,287-square feet for the subject parcel; 
project plans show the proposed split-level structure to be 2,285-square 
feet, or 35%. The proposed FAR is shown to be 42% which meets the 
allowable 45% FAR in MDR/2. Therefore, the proposed project meets 
coverage and FAR allowances for its zoning designation. The basement 
component of the project is completely below grade and does not count 
against FAR. 

  e)  Design. The proposed project site and surrounding area are designated 
“D,” or Design Control Zoning District. Pursuant to the Monterey County 
Zoning Ordinance, Title 20, Chapter 20.44, the purpose of a Design 
Control Zoning District is to regulate the location, size, configuration, 
materials, and colors of structures and fences to assure the protection of 
the public viewshed and neighborhood character. The conceptual plans 
for PLN170612, show T-shaped massing with the bedrooms and garage 
sited on the northern end of the parcel and offset on the east and west by 
a courtyard and terrace. The proposed residence has a split-level design 
with lower and upper levels separated from each other by a partial flight 
of stairs. This type of elevation has resulted in a raised California Ranch 
house style. The applicant proposes to maximize the lot coverage (35%) 
and height allowance (18 feet). A sunken driveway on the street-facing 
side is shown adjacent to the proposed courtyard. The courtyard consists 
of four large strawberry trees and a water feature.  Colors and materials 
proposed for the residence include: cedar shake and stone veneer; dark 
slate roofing. It is staff’s understanding that slate roofing tile is known for 
its quality and durability and is similar to others in the neighborhood and 
would not deviate from the aesthetic in the neighborhood.  

  f)  Parking. Pursuant to Chapter 20.58 (Regulations for Parking) under 
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance Title 20, all residential 
developments shall have at least 1 covered parking space; covered 
parking shall count toward the two (2) required parking spaces. The 
project proposes to add a two-car garage. Therefore, this project meets 
the parking requirements listed under Residential Use. 

  g)  Hazards. The subject property is located within 660 feet, or 1/8 mile, of 
an active/potentially active fault known as the Cypress Point Fault 
(CPF). Pursuant to Section 15.1.2 of the 1982 General Plan, faults 
classified as “potentially active” shall be treated the same as “active 
faults” until geotechnical information demonstrating that a fault is not 
“active” is accepted by the County. The CPF is described as a northwest 
striking slip fault extending from the City of Carmel-by-the-Sea to the 
Palo Corona Ranch on the south side of Carmel Valley. Due to the 
location of the project sites, Geotechnical Report and Geologic 
Evaluations were required. The scope of the Geotechnical Report 
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explored the surface and subsurface soil conditions and included 
geotechnical recommendations; the Geologic Evaluation defined the 
geologic conditions and identified potential geologic hazards associated 
with the project sites. In geology, an “active” fault classification is given 
to faults causing surface displacement in the last 11,000 years. Based on 
the geologist’s evaluation, the CPF would not be considered an active 
fault. The geologist determined that the Cypress Point Fault crosses at 
the southwest of the Pietro 2 lot (PLN170613) and is approximately 80 
feet southwest of the proposed residence pad at Pietro 1 (PLN170612). 
Pursuant to Section 20.146.080 (Hazardous Area Development 
Standards) in the CIP, all structures shall be sited a minimum of 50 feet 
from an identified active fault or potentially active fault unless, a 
geotechnical evaluation determines that the hazard is unlikely to lead to 
property damage or injury and the project is certified by a registered 
geologist/soils engineer [Section 20.146.080(f)].  According to the 
engineering geologist, given the very low level of hazard posed by the 
Cypress Point Fault, a reduced setback could be supported. It is the 
engineering geologist’s professional opinion that no geologic conditions 
or geologic hazards would preclude construction of the proposed 
residence as it is currently proposed and given its current adherence to 
the fault setback. Regarding the basement proposals specifically, the 
fault surface rupture is the same: “Fault surface rupture poses an equal 
level of hazard for the ground or main floor of the proposed residence as 
it does for the proposed basement (low).” Haro, Kasunich and 
Associates, Inc. have developed geotechnical recommendations for 
foundations, retaining walls, slabs-on-grade, subgrade preparation 
beneath flatwork, and site drainage. RMA-Environmental Services has 
reviewed the Geologic and Geotechnical Reports and has recommended 
the following condition to ensure compliance: Geotechnical 
Certification. Additionally, the Carmel Area Land Use Plan does make a 
provision to deed restrict development proposed in locations determined 
to have significant hazards (Section 2.7.3).In accordance with this 
policy, two conditions were applied, including a non-standard condition: 
 

• PDSP005-NON-STANDARD CONDITION: DEED RESTRICTION 
(GEOLOGIC HAZARD) 

• PD016-NOTICE OF REPORT 
 

  h)  Visual Resources. Policy 2.2 in the Carmel Area LUP, requires that 
existing visual access from scenic viewing corridors and from major 
public viewpoints, and future opportunities for visual access from the 
frontal ridges east of Highway 1, be permanently protected as an 
important component of shoreline access and public recreational use.  A 
site visit was conducted on November 21, 2017 and it was determined 
that the construction of a single-family dwelling will not cause a 
significant impact to the visual resources of the Carmel area. Although 
the project proposes to add a residence reaching the allowed height, the 
development is being proposed in a built-up neighborhood where the 
first single-family dwelling is a principal use allowed. The subject 
property, located on the western side of Valley View Avenue, is not 
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visible from Scenic Road; the subject parcel is over 300 feet north of 
Scenic Road.  Furthermore, no trees are proposed for removal and the 
project will adhere to the setbacks.   

  i)  Archaeological & Tribal Cultural Resources. The project is located in a 
recorded archaeological site known as CA-MNT-17.  CA-MNT-17, 
which extends well beyond the current project area, has been 
characterized as an expansive and moderately dense accumulation of 
marine shell, mammal bone, flaked and ground stone tools. Significant 
archaeological resources have been found, including human remains at 
multiple sites in this neighborhood.  The subject project is within 750-
feet of a known archaeological resource and has a high archaeological 
sensitivity. The Carmel Area Land Use Plan recognizes the intensive 
prehistoric use of the Carmel area. According to the Carmel Coastal 
Implementation Plan (Part 4), a “high sensitivity zone” is defined as an 
area where archaeological sites are already identified with a strong 
possibility of prehistoric/historic Native American occupation. Carmel’s 
key policy on Archaeological Resources is such that when development 
is proposed for parcels where archaeological or other cultural sites are 
located, project design shall be required which avoids or substantially 
minimizes impacts to such cultural sites (Chapter 2.8, Section 2.8.2). 
CEQA puts the onus on the lead agency to determine whether a project 
may have a significant effect on archaeological resources (CEQA, 
Section 21083.2 Archaeological Resources: Determination of the effect 
of a project; EIR or Negative Declaration; Mitigation Measures). 
Substantial evidence shall include facts, reasonable assumptions 
predicated upon facts, and expert opinion supported by facts.  
The applicant submitted an Extended Phase 1 report prepared by Albion 
Environmental, Inc. dated March 2016 on July 18, 2017. At the time the 
report was prepared, the maximum depth of excavation was unknown.  
The field methods included an intensive pedestrian survey and 
excavation using shovel probes (SPs). The report concluded that the 
Project Area, which included the subject parcel, was a partially 
disturbed area with limited cultural material where no anthropogenic 
soils were observed and no intact archaeological deposits were found; 
however, because of positive surface-level identification of cultural 
materials, significant archaeological/cultural materials may be located 
within the Project Area. A suite of protection measures were included in 
the report with the impression that subsurface investigation confirmed 
the presence of artifacts associated with CA-MNT-17.  
Staff required a second archaeological report given the implications of 
the first report. On December 12, 2017, staff received a second 
archaeological report dated December 7, 2017, for the subject project. 
This time, the applicant retained a different consultant and the results 
for surface evidence of archaeological materials was negative. Field 
methods in this report included a general surface reconnaissance, no 
auger boring testing was conducted. This archaeologist concluded that 
the project should not be delayed for archaeological reasons; however, 
recommendations to manage cultural resources were included, noting 
the possibility of finding deeply buried cultural resources.   
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A third archaeological report was made available by the applicant on 
November 20, 2018. The retained archaeologist, Susan Morley (M.A.), 
provided a brief review of the record and conducted auger testing. On 
the subject parcel, a shovel test pit was excavated and analyzed to a 
depth of 305 cm (10 feet); no cultural or shell material was encountered. 
Morley concludes by stating: “As a result of these findings it is 
recommended that there is no reason to delay the project due to 
concerns about cultural resources.” The report then lists 
recommendations and mitigation measures. 
 
Architectural plans dated May 19, 2017, show the proposed basement 
and garage following the floor plan of the main floor (T-shaped) and 
sited closer to the northernmost edge of the parcel with the center 
extending out to the point just before the side setback (5 feet); the 
proposed basement would require up to 15-feet of excavation and 
grading would involve over 800 cubic yards.  
Since the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) along with the passage of Assembly Bill 52 (AB 52) which 
amended Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code, onsite monitors 
have been used in Monterey County to mitigate impacts to cultural and 
tribal cultural resources to a less than significant level. The earlier law 
proved to be ineffective because it purported to protect Native American 
cultural resources but did not explicitly require the involvement of tribes 
in the consultation process regarding projects affecting their cultural 
resources and sacred sites. Whereas, the previous law covered 
archaeological resources which have more scientific value, the new added 
layers now include more intangible values such as historic, cultural and 
spiritual value.  Due to the findings of the Extended Phase I and 
Supplemental Archaeological Report, the scope of the project (e.g. depth 
of basement), high archaeological sensitivity of the area, and compelling 
evidence found near the subject site, staff determined that a categorical 
exemption was not appropriate for the proposed project. Staff 
recommended an Initial Study be prepared for the project. Pursuant to 
CEQA Section 21082.3, staff consulted the appropriate California Native 
American tribe (OCEN).  OCEN’s priority is that their ancestors’ remains 
be protected, undisturbed and the site be preserved. OCEN was not in 
support of the proposed basement and requested an onsite monitor 
appointed by their tribe be present during soil disturbance; artifacts to be 
returned to tribe and remains to be reburied onsite with the proper burial 
ceremonies.  
Because the subject project is associated with similar development 
(same owner, same developer) on the Point, it becomes necessary to 
consider the context. The Carmel LUP’s Key Policy 2.8.2 states that 
Carmel’s archaeological resources, including those areas considered to 
be archaeologically sensitive but not yet surveyed and mapped, shall be 
maintained and protected for their scientific and cultural heritage values. 
New land uses, both public and private, should be considered 
compatible with this objective only where they incorporate all site 
planning and design features necessary to minimize or avoid impacts to 
archaeological resources.  To be clear, basements specifically have not 
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been prohibited; however, in staff’s opinion, they would not be 
considered to be part of a design where potential impacts to cultural 
resources are minimized.  
 
In light of additional testing which bolsters the findings in the second 
archaeological report (i.e. negative report), staff is recommending 
approval of the project as proposed.  
Mitigation measures have been enhanced to provide equal or greater 
mitigation for the impacts of development. If adopted as recommended, 
the mitigation measures proposed will serve to: 1) mitigate impact(s) to 
archaeological and tribal cultural resources to a less than significant 
level; 2) properly identify and manage recovered human remains and 
artifacts; and 3) establish process by which a conservation easement 
may protect resource(s) in perpetuity, if necessary.  
 
In sum, Cultural Resources and Tribal Cultural Resources are analyzed 
separately in an environmental document. For the subject project, 
impacts to cultural resources (archaeology) are mitigated to a less-than-
significant level with the incorporation of two (2) mitigation measures, 
which includes an onsite archaeological monitor: 
 

• PDSP001- MITIGATION MEASURE #1: CULTURAL 
RESOURCES (ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITOR) 

• PDSP002- MITIGATION MEASURE #2: CULTURAL 
RESOURCES 

Impacts to tribal cultural resources are mitigated to a less-than-
significant level with the incorporation of one (1) mitigation measure; a 
separate mitigation measure (#4) would cover both categories: 
 

• PDSP004- MITIGATION MEASURE #3: PROTECTION OF 
TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES AND SACRED PLACES 
(OCEN MONITOR) 

• PDSP003-NON-STANDARD CONDITION: MM#4 
CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

  j)  LUAC. The proposed design was reviewed by the Carmel Area Land 
Use Advisory Committee on January 16, 2018 and was not given a 
recommendation of approval based on a number of factors. A motion to 
not support the project was made with members voting: 4 ayes and 1 no. 
The following reasons were cited in the minutes for not supporting the 
project as proposed:  
-Removal of large quantities of soil for construction of large basements 
could disturb possible archaeological resources in an archaeologically 
sensitive area. 
-The development’s landscaping plan should be a rural design and not 
an urban design. It should more naturally relate to its surroundings using 
indigenous plants and upper canopy trees. 
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-Recommend the Resource Management Agency (RMA) review 
building techniques on sites such as this one. The contractor stated that 
due to unstable topsoil extending at least 6 feet below ground level, he 
would need to excavate all 6 feet and replace and compact it over the 
entire footprint of the building. This could, in effect, probably remove 
most archaeological artifacts if there were any.  A basement would 
require about 10 feet of gross excavation, so the effect on an 
archaeologically sensitive area could be essentially the same. There are, 
however, alternative structural systems that are far less intrusive than 
the proposed excavation solution. These are (a) Caissons and grade 
beams requiring 12-inch diameter holes; (b) Helical screw anchors and 
grade beams. Anchors are screwed into the soil requiring less 
excavation and are less intrusive than the caisson system.  
-General recommendation to the Planning Commission to discuss 
whether to allow or restrict basements close to known archaeological 
sites and other sensitive areas on Carmel Point. 

  k)  Staking and flagging was installed in time for staff’s site visit on 
November 21, 2017. 

  l)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170612. 

    
2. FINDING:   SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Cypress FPD, RMA-Public 
Works, RMA-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and RMA-Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from 
these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed 
development.  Recommended conditions have been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to Biological, Cultural, Tribal Cultural, 
and Geology/Soils resources.  The following reports have been 
prepared:  
 

- “Preliminary Archaeological Assessment,” (LIB 170269) 
prepared by Albion Environmental, Inc., March 2016. 

- “Supplemental Archaeological Assessment,” (LIB170436) 
prepared by Gary S. Breschini, Ph.D, December 7, 2017.  

- “Cultural Resources Auger Testing,” prepared by Susan Morley, 
M.A., November 2018. 

- “Geologic Evaluation,” (LIB180256), prepared by Craig S. 
Harwood, December 18, 2017.  

- “Geotechnical Investigation,” (LIB180049) prepared by Haro, 
Kasunich and Associates, Inc., December 18, 2017. 

- “Biological Assessment,” (LIB180289) prepared by Thompson 
Wildland Management, September 23, 2017. 

 
The above-mentioned technical reports by third-party consultants 
indicated that there are no physical or environmental constraints that 
would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County 
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staff has independently reviewed these reports and used them as 
supporting evidence for the Initial Study. The mitigation measures 
incorporated for this project are modeled after recommendations made 
in some of these reports regarding archaeological resources.  

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on November 21, 2017 to verify that 
the site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development can be found in Project File PLN170612. 

    
3. FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 
departments and agencies: RMA-Planning, Cypress FPD, RMA-Public 
Works, RMA-Environmental Services, RMA-Water Resources Agency, 
and the Environmental Health Bureau. The respective agencies have 
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project 
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of 
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public and private facilities are available: Public water supply 
is from CAL-AM (additional water credits were obtained from the 
Malpaso Water Company) and wastewater collection/treatment is 
serviced by the Carmel Area Wastewater District.  

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on November 21, 2017, to verify that 
the site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170612. 

    
4. FINDING:  EXISTING VIOLATION - The subject property is not in compliance 

with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision and 
any other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  An 
existing code enforcement violation exists on the subject property.  This 
violation will be rectified and cleared by the approval of this project. 

 EVIDENCE: a) Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is aware of an existing code 
enforcement violation, 17CE00360. The citation was issued for 
placement of approximately 100 cubic yards of fill without a grading 
permit and major removal of indigenous vegetation.  

  b) Staff conducted a site inspection on November 21, 2017 and observed 
that the site was being used as a construction/staging area.  

  c) The violation will be corrected concurrently with the approval of this 
project (after-the-fact removal of vegetation, grading without a permit). 
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  d) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN170612. 

5. FINDING:  CEQA (Mitigated Negative Declaration)- On the basis of the whole 
record before the Monterey County Planning Commission, there is no 
substantial evidence that the proposed project as designed, conditioned 
and mitigated will have a significant effect on the environment. The 
Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgement and 
analysis of the County.  

 EVIDENCE: a) Public Resources Code Section 21080.d and California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15064.a.1 requires the 
preparation of an environmental impact report if there is substantial 
evidence that the project may have a significant effect on the 
environment. In the CEQA Guidelines, “significant effect on the 
environment” means a substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse 
change in the environment. 

  b) Monterey County RMA-Planning prepared an Initial Study pursuant to 
CEQA. Due to common ownership and adjacent proximity, one 
environmental document was prepared to assess two projects 
(PLN170612 and PLN170613).  The combined Initial Study is on file in 
the offices of RMA-Planning and is hereby incorporated by reference 
(PLN170612). 

  c) All project changes required to avoid significant effects on the 
environment have been incorporated into the project and/or are made 
conditions of approval. A Condition Compliance and Mitigation 
Monitoring and/or Reporting Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
Monterey County regulations and is designed to ensure compliance 
during project implementation.   

  d) The Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”) for PLN170612 
and PLN170613 was prepared in accordance with CEQA and circulated 
for public review from September 13, 2018 through October 15, 2018.  
The Lead Agency made corrections to the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration to amplify and clarify certain sections on the basis of new 
information. Pursuant to Section 15074.1 of the CEQA Guidelines, the 
lead agency may conclude that certain mitigation measures identified in 
the mitigated negative declaration are infeasible or otherwise 
undesirable and may delete those mitigation measures and substitute for 
them other measures which the lead agency determines are equivalent or 
more effective; no recirculation of the proposed mitigated negative 
declaration is required where the new mitigation measures are made 
conditions of, or are otherwise incorporated into, project approval.   

  e) Staff analysis contained in the Initial Study and the record as a whole 
indicate the project could result in changes to the resources listed in 
Section 753.5(d) of the California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) 
regulations.  All land development projects that are subject to 
environmental review are subject to a State filing fee plus the County 
recording fee, unless the Department of Fish and Game determines that 
the project will have no effect on fish and wildlife resources.   
For purposes of the Fish and Game Code, the project may have a 
significant adverse impact on the fish and wildlife resources upon which 
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the wildlife depends. Therefore, the project will be required to pay the 
State fee plus a fee payable to the Monterey County Clerk/Recorder for 
processing said fee and posting the Notice of Determination (NOD). 

  f) Monterey County RMA-Planning, located at 1441 Schilling Place, S. 
2nd Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is the custodian of documents and 
other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the 
decision to adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration is based. 

6. FINDING:  PUBLIC ACCESS - The project is in conformance with the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not 
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.   

 EVIDENCE: a) Figure 3 – Carmel Area Local Coastal Program, Carmel Area Land Use 
Plan does not portray the subject parcel as a property designated for 
trails or where lateral access is required. 

7. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 20.86.030. of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20) 
states that the proposed project is appealable to the Board of 
Supervisors.  

  b)  Section 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20) 
states that the proposed project is subject to appeal by an applicant or an 
aggrieved person who has exhausted all County appeals, or by any two 
(2) members of the California Coastal Commission because this project 
is between the sea and the first through public road paralleling the sea. 
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NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 





































I SABELLA AVENUE

VALLEY VIEW AVENUE

BLOCK
B-6

1
2

3
4

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

PA
RC
EL
I

PA
RC
EL
II

PA
RC
EL
III

PA
RC
EL
IV

16
TH

VI
EW

AV
EN

UE

SR

Y

O

S
U
R
V
E

I

L

O
D

U
C

APN 009-463-016, APN 009-463-017, APN 009-463-012, and APN 009-463-003

REEL 1898, PAGE 912
per

OF

Valley View Property

STATE OF CALIFORNIACOUNTY OF MONTEREYCITY OF CARMEL

FIELD OFFICE
245 FOAM STREET, SUITE 200

MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
telephone: 831-620-5032email: info@lucidosurveyors.com

DEL REY OAKS, CALIFORNIA 93940
2 SAUCITO AVENUE
HOME OFFICE

L U C I D O S U R V E Y O R S
B Y

ALTA Surveys and GIS Database Management · Land Planning and Consulting
Boundary and Construction Surveys · Topographic and Planimetric Mapping

SCALE: 1"=16' PROJECT No. 1436 JUNE 2015

Chris Adamski
P R E P A R E D F O R

Records of Monterey County

ONLY THE VISIBLE UTILITY BOXES AND/OR UTILITY STRUCTURES THAT WERE
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HOSE BIBS AND IRRIGATION VALVES.

CONSIDERED TO CONVEY THE GENERAL UTILITY CONDITIONS ARE SHOWN.

NOT ALL UTILITY BOXES AND/OR UTILITY STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN

8. THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY PREPARED BY ME AND/OR
UNDER MY DIRECTION, FROM FIELD DATA COLLECTED IN JUNE OF 2015.

4. CONTOUR INTERVAL = ONE FOOT.

3.

2.
MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN.
ENTITLEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY

DISTANCES SHOWN ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

AND IS SHOWN APPROXIMATE ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

BOUNDARY LOCATIONS (IF ANY) SHOWN HEREON WERE DETERMINED WITH
THE BENEFIT OF A FIELD SURVEY SUPPLEMENTED BY RECORD DATA.
ALL BOUNDARY DATA SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM THE RECORDS,

NOTES:
1.

ELEVATIONS FOR THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED DATUM.
AN ELEVATION OF 60.0 HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO A MAG NAIL & DISC
SET NEAR THE NORTHERLY CORNER OF OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
AS SHOWN HEREON.

BENCHMARK:

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

6.

IRREGULAR SHAPE OF BRICK FACING, POP-OUTS, BULL NOSE CORNERS, ETC.
ARE SHOWN HEREON APPROXIMATE ONLY DUE TO MEASUREMENT LIMITATIONS,
POSITION AND DIMENSIONS (IF ANY) OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

TREE TYPES ARE INDICATED WHERE KNOWN. DIAMETERS OF TREES ARE

DIRECTION OF GROWTH AND DRIP LINE SHAPE TO BE VERIFIED BY OTHERS.

SHOWN IN INCHES AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY, TO BE VERIFIED BY AN
APPROVED ARBORIST. TREES SMALLER THAN 6" ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN.

5.

7.
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DRIP IRRIGATION POINT SOURCE TYP. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM EMITTER SCHEDULE

See planting plan for plant sizes and locations. PE supply pipe and PE

distribution tube alignments per requirements of planting. Install

emitters per Emitter Schedule, and  allow for additional ports to each

plant for future needs. Locate emitters towards the uphill side of plants

on slopes. See irrigation details.

1 gal.

1

5 gal.

2

15 gal.

3

24" box 4

LEGEND

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION

Main Line: 24" minimum cover. Sch/Class per Specs. See

Plan for sizes.

Lateral Line / Drip Irrigation Supply Line: 18" min. cover, 24"

under AC paving Sch/Class per Specs. See chart for size.

Stub Out: See Irrigation Details

King Brothers (kbi)
Full Port, True Union, PVC Ball Valve: Line Size

Febco

1-1/2" Backflow Preventer 825YA w/ Bronze Wye Strainer

Irritrol

Controller (TC-9 EX-R), Wall Mount

Hunter / Irritrol Wired Rain Sensor. RC / RS500

Rainbird / Hunter / Toro

PEB / ICV / P-220 Remote Control Valve: Size as shown on

plan.  For tree bubbler zones, include the MFR's adjustable

pressure regulating dial.

B

C

W

PIPE SIZING CHART - SCHEDULE 40

BUBBLER LATERALS

POINT-SOURCE DRIP SUPPLY LINES

SUB-SURFACE DRIP SUPPLY /

EXHAUST HEADERS

 Zone / Partial Zone

Flow

Pipe Size

0-8 GPM PVC 3/4"

8.1-13 GPM PVC 1"

13.1-22 GPM PVC 1-1/4"

22.1-30 GPM PVC 1-1/2"

3/4" is minimum pipe size. For rotor pipe

sizing, see Plans - do not use this chart.

LEGEND - DRIP IRRIGATION

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION

POINT-SOURCE: 3/4" (0.820") I.D. PE supply pipe w/ flush

ports & 1/4" I.D. PE distribution tubes. See drip irrigation

typical layout below.

Emitters: 1.0 GPH pressure compensating. Rainbird

Xeri-Bug / Toro N.G.E. / Netafim WPC (w/ bug cap). Toro

T-DL-MP9 Indicator w/ flush valve at end of each zone.

SUB-SURFACE: Netafim Techline CV / Rainbird XFCV.

Dripper interval 12" O.C. Row spacing 12" O.C. UON.

Dripper flow 0.4-0.6 GPH. Install manual flushing valves &

pressure gauges as shown.

Netafim / Rainbird / Toro

Pre-assembled Kit

Netafim LVCZS8010075-HF / LF Control Zone Kit.

HF> 4.5 GPM    LF < 4.5 GPM as required per zone

Rainbird XCZLF-100- / XCZ-075 Control Zone Kit. PRBR

filter. -100 > 5.0 GPM, -075 < 5.0 gpm as required per zone

Toro DZK-TPV-1-LF / MF Drip Zone Valve Kit.

MF > 4.5 GPM LF < 4.5 GPM as required per zone

(ZONE 00)

Zone designation

CENTER

FEED

(ZONE 00)

Supply Pipe: Max length

200-ft. See Specs

Up to (4) emitters per plant.

See Emitter Schedule. See

Irrigation Details.

Distribution Pipe: Max length

5-ft. See Specs. See Details

In-line Check Valve: See Specs

(for sloped areas if present)

Branch layout for different

directions/areas as required

X"

POC Point of Connection VIF

Verify in Field

UON Unless Otherwise Noted

Total irrigated landscape area=0.05 acres.  Annual water requirement=0.06 acre-feet

PVC pipe and sleeve under

paving areas

XX

Zone designation

TYPICAL LAYOUT

IN-LINE CHECK VALVE DIAGRAM

SLOPE

UP

SWING TYPE

CHECK-VALVES

FOR WATER

FLOWING UPHILL

SLOPE

DOWN

1. INSTALL VALVE EVERY 8' OF HEAD FOR

POINT-SOURCE DRIP; EVERY 4' OF HEAD FOR

SUB-SURFACE DRIP.

2. POINT-SOURCE CV EMITTERS HOLD BACK 9'

OF HEAD. SUB-SURFACE CV EMITTERS HOLD

BACK 4.5' OF HEAD.

SPRING TYPE

CHECK-VALVES

FOR WATER

FLOWING

DOWNHILL

SUB-SURFACE/

POINT SOURCE

DRIP SUPPLY

LINE

Flush Port & Pressure Indicator,

Typ: See Details

LEGEND - BUBBLERS

SYMBOL

MANUFACTURER /

DESCRIPTION

MODEL/DESCRIPTION PSI GPM RAD

PRECIP

In/hr

Rainbird / Hunter

Root Watering Sys

RWS-M-B-C-1402

RZWS-18"-50-CV

30 .5

1.  GUARANTEE:

Guarantee the irrigation system for one year from date of acceptance.

2.  VERIFICATION:

For new systems, design is based on 50 P.S.I. and 15 G.P.M. required at discharge outlet of

point of connection.  Verify same and notify Owner's Representative if such data adversely

affects the operation of the system.  Such notice shall be made in writing and prior to

commencing any irrigation work.

3.  UTILITIES:

Verify location of all on-site utilities.  Restoration of damaged utilities shall be made to the

satisfaction of the Owner's Representative, and at no additional cost to the Owner.

4.  SCHEMATIC:

System features are shown schematically for graphic clarity.  Install all piping and valves in

common trenches where feasible and inside planting areas adjacent to walkways and inside

medians whenever possible.

5.  CODES:

Irrigation system shall be installed in accordance with all local codes and manufacturer's

specifications.  Notify Owner's Representative by telephone and in writing of any conflicts prior to

installation.

6.  CHECK VALVES:

Install in-head check valves for sprinklers, and in-line check valves in drip irrigation supply lines,

as required to minimize line drainage. Allow in bid price an amount sufficient to provide and install

additional check valves to accommodate any necessary field changes.

7.  SLEEVING:

Adequately size Sch. 40 PVC pipe for all wiring and irrigation lines installed under paving areas

and that pass through drainage trenches with drain rock.  Install (with ends clearly marked above

grade) at the necessary depth prior to the construction of paving areas or field bases.  Sleeving

to extend 12" from edge of paving or drainage trench into adjacent subgrade.  No unsleeved

piping, angle-bends, 90-degree bends, or joints shall be allowed under paving.

8. DRIP VALVES

Group drip valve run times together to ensure a minimum flow of X GPM as required by the flow

sensor.

9. SUB-SURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION

Sub-surface dripper line rows are shown for illustration only. Average no. of rows indicated. On

slopes, increase row spacing by 25% for lowest 1/3 of zone.

10.  CONTROLLER:

Install controller as shown on the Drawings. All above-grade conduit shall be rigid steel securely

fastened to structure and to controller.

11.  PROGRAMMING / SCHEDULING:

Prior to the end of the maintenance period, program the controller per manufacturer's directions.

12.  MASTER VALVE / FLOW SENSOR:

Connect master valve and flow sensor to controller with communication cable.  See Irrigation

Details. Install in dedicated 1" diameter PVC conduit.

GENERAL NOTES

I, Simon Phillips, certify that this landscaping plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping

requirements including use of native drought tolerant, non-invasive species, limited turf and low

flow, water conserving irrigation fixtures.

MONTEREY COUNTY  DESIGN STATEMENT

Signed Name Date

Simon Phillips 03-27-2017

CLA#

4532

I have complied with the criteria of the ordinance and applied them accordingly for the efficient

use of water in the irrigation design plan.

MWELO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Signed Name Date

Simon Phillips

CLA#

4532 03-27-2017

VALVE LEGEND

Valve

Station

Number

Bubbler

Drip

Rotor

Spray

GPM Size

Irrigation Zone

(Z)  & Notes

1 D 1.2 1"

Z01 (Shrubs)

2 D 2.6 1"

Z02 (Meadow)

3 D .9 1"

Z03 (Shrubs)

4 D 1.6 1"

Z04

(Groundcover

between

pavers)

5 D 1.2 1"

Z05 (Shrubs)

6 D .4 1"

Z06 (Shrubs)

7 B 4 1"

Z07 (Trees)

REFERENCE NOTES

Fountain: Install recirclating water system.

1
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27 Nf

6 As

9 Ec

11 As

10 Nf10 Nf

11 Ay

10 Ch

3 Ay

19 Aa

4 Am

to Remain

Existing Hedge Planting

15 SF

Fountain

* WATER USE CATEGORY (WUC) KEY

GENERAL NOTES

PLANT, TYP.

BACK OF CURB

OR PAVING

x

x

x

Y

1. FOR SPACING 'X', SEE PLANTING

PLAN LEGEND

2. Y= 1/2X + 12"

GROUNDCOVER SPACING  AND PLANTING SETBACK DIAGRAM

WUCOLS Region Applicable to this Project: REGION 1

H = High; M = Moderate; L = Low; VL = Very Low; NL = Species Not Listed

* from: Water Use Classification of Landscape Species,

A Guide to the Water Needs of Landscape Plants (WUCOLS)

Revised 2014, University of California Cooperative Extension, L.R. Costello, K.S. Jones

Signed Name Date

Simon Phillips 03-27-2017

CLA#

4532

PLANT LEGEND

*WUC CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CHARACTER

Trees

L Am Arbutus 'Marina'

Marina Strawberry Tree

24" Box Multi-trunk.  3 canes min.

Shrubs / Perennials

L Aa

Agave attenuata 'Nova' Foxtail Agave

5 Gal.

L

Ay Anigozanthos 'Big Red' Big Red Kangaroo Paw

5 Gal.

L As

Arctostaphylos 'Sunset'

Sunset Manzanita 15 Gal.

L Ec Echium candicans Pride of Madeira 15 Gal.

L La

Lavandula angustifolia English Lavender

5 Gal.

L Nf

Nepeta x faassenii

Catmint 5 Gal.

L Ch

Chondropetalum tectorum Cape Rush

5 Gal.

Groundcovers

L

Thymus praecox Mother-of-Thyme

Flat

Grasses

M

Carex pansa Sand Dune Sedge

1 Gal.

@ 24" O.C.

I have complied with the criteria of the ordinance and applied them accordingly for the efficient

use of water in the landscape design plan.

MWELO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Signed Name Date

Simon Phillips

CLA#

4532 03-27-2017

Mulch: See General notes 421 SF

1. Landscape Architect to approve plant material and layout BEFORE planting commences.

2. Apply pre-emergent herbicide to all planting areas, excluding naturalized hydroseed areas.

3. Apply post-emergent herbicide to all naturalized hydroseed areas.

4. Prepare, amend, and fertilize existing soil. Pre-mix amendments into soil before backfilling plant pits - do not mix inside

pits. Break large clods into small pieces. Contractor is responsible for preparing the soil analysis and that the

recommendations of the report are followed during soil preparation and planting. Soil Amendments:

A. Nitrogen Stabilized Organic Amendment: shall be mineralized and nitrogen stabilized bark or sawdust humus, with

wetting agent and properly pulverized and shall have a minimum of 270 lbs. per cubic yard of amendment.  Submit

sample analysis for approval.

B. Gypsum: Agricultural Grade. Cal-Sul Pelletized Gypsum by North Pacific, Portland OR, or approved

C. Sulfur: granular degradable sulfur product, Tiger Organic 0-0-0-90 Sulfur by TigerSul.com, or approved equal.

5. Plant shrubs per spacing detail.

6. Mulch: Install a minimum of 3" of mulch at all planting areas. Mulch shall be recycled wood decorative mulch with

biodegradable coloring. Pre-approved suppliers-  Recology, Stockton CA; Republic Services, Milpitas CA (formerly

BFI); CCL Organics, Benicia, CA; Z-Best Products, Gilroy CA. Mulch color shall be dark brown. Stabilized mulch and

jute netting to be used on slopes 3:1 and greater.

7. Compost: Compost minimum of 4 cubic yards per 1,000 sq. ft. of permeable area to a depth of 6".

I, Simon Phillips, certify that this landscaping plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping

requirements including use of native drought tolerant, non-invasive species, limited turf and low

flow, water conserving irrigation fixtures.

MONTEREY COUNTY  DESIGN STATEMENT
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GENERAL NOTES

1. System shown schematically for graphic clarity. Verify all light locations and cable

runs in field with Landscape Architect. Cabling to be sized to provide a minimum 10.5

volts and a maximum of 11.5 volts to all fixtures. Minimum cable size is 12 guage multi

strand direct burial cable.

2.  Allow 30% of transformer capacity for future additional site lighting.

3.  Coordinate switching zones for site lighting with Owner.

4.  Provide GFCI electrical outlets for all appliances in outdoor kitchen.

5.  Run maximum of 10 lights in daisy chain.

6.  Run additional 2" sleeves under all paving areas for possible future site lighting-

Review locations in field with Landscape Architect

7.  8" depth minimum cable burial.

8.   All wire connections shall be water-proofed using fully encapsulated, direct burial

waterproof connectors.

9.    Space lights evenly.

10.  Site lighting to be controlled via Lutron Homeworks system with minimum 3 master

switch locations.  Switching locations to be at front door, at family door off kitchen, and

at garage.

11.  Transformer locations to be determined.

12. Create a single switch run for instances of multiple callouts of the same number.

FIXTURE LEGEND

SYM Item No TYPE NUMBER LAMP

Custom Lantern Ground Lantern 8W LED

LED In-grade Fixture

BK Lighting DR2-LED e/Integral Driver-TR-e58

(6WLED/3K) BZP-4-MT 12VOLT

6W LED/3K

Fountain Light
Focus Industries, SL-33 ABAC-ULT-LED

2W LED

Wall Light

FX-PO 2.7K LED

GFCI Electrical Outlet:  Locate in weatherproof enclosure.
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26338 Valley View Color Chart 
 
Windows/Doors 

 
 
Roofing: 

 
Siding: 
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